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Request
• Variance Extension for BOA23-

00738 - November 1, 2025, to 

March 5, 2027

• November 1, 2023, original 

approval date of the variances 

(Case No. BOA23-00738)

• October 12, 2024, Administrative 

extension approved (Case No. 

ADM24-00840)



Location

• East of Country Club

• South of Main Street

• Both sides of Morris

• North of Mahoney



Findings

Complies with the 2050 Mesa General Plan 

Meets required findings for a Variance in Section 11-80-3 of the 

MZO

Complies with Section 11-67-9(B) of the MZO for extensions

Staff recommends Approval with Conditions



Citizen Participation

• Notified property owners 

within 500 feet

• No emails or phone calls
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General Plan
Downtown with Transit District 

overlay of Corridor Station Area

• Pedestrian oriented, people friendly

• Lots of activity; housing, 

employment, shopping, 

entertainment and events

Central Main Street Area Plan –

Urban Gateway Planning Area

• Announce entrance into Downtown 

Mesa

Mahoney

M
o

rr
is



Zoning
• Transect 5 Main Street 

(T5MS)

• T5MS Building Form

• Mid-Rise Building Form

• Shopfront, Gallery & Terrace 

Private Frontage Types

T5MS



Site Photos

Looking south down east side of Morris Looking south down east side Country Club Drive



Site Photo

Looking north from Morris



Site Photo

Looking east from Morris



Site Photo

Looking north from Mahoney Avenue



Site Plan

• Building 1:  6-story, with ground 

floor commercial and parking 

structure (41 spaces) and 5 

floors residential units (157 

units) 

Building 1



Site Plan
• Building 2:  8-story, with ground 

floor commercial and parking 

structure, 2 floors of residential 

units and structure parking and 

5 floors of residential units

• Total of 211 structured parking 

spaces

• Total of 266 residential units

Building 2



Landscape Plan



Request Variances
• Build-To Lines Distance from 

Property Line/ROW, Side Street (A):  

Morris and Mahoney (A)

• Build-To Lines Defined by a 

Building, Property Line/ROW, Side 

Street (B):

Mahoney, Building 2

Morris, Building 2

A

A

B

B



Request Variances
• Parking Location (Distance from 

Property Line/ROW), Side Street 

Setback, Ground Floor (C):  

Country Club Drive = 0 feet

Morris = 0 feet

Mahoney = 0 feet

C

C

C



Request Variances

• Lot Size:  

Width (D):  100 feet minimum:  200 

feet maximum, proposing 381 feet, 2 

inches maximum

Depth (E):  100 feet minimum: 150 

feet maximum, proposing 325 feet 

1-5/8 inches, maximum

D

E



Request Variances

• Footprint, Depth,

Floor 1-2:

Building 1:  188 feet (F)

Building 2:  313 Feet, 7-21/32 

inches  (G) 

Floors 3+:

Building 1:  188 feet  (F): 

Building 2:  313 feet, 7-21/32 

inches (G): 

F
G



Request Variances

• Footprint:  The floor plate of any 

floor may not be larger than the floor 

below.

• Building 2:  The floor plate of Levels 

2, 3, and 4 is larger than the ground 

floor level.  (I)

I
Building 2, Level 2



Request Variances

• Mid-rise Building in T5MS, 

Front/Side Street Setback:

Floor 6+

Country Club Drive (J)

Morris, Building 2 (K)

Mahoney, Building 2 (L)
L

K

J



Request Variances
• Mid-rise Building in T5MS, 

Side/Rear Setback:

Abutting T6/T5:

Floors 6-8, Building 2 (M)

Abutting T4:

Floors 1-5, Building 2(N)

Floors 6-8, Building 2(O)

Abutting T5Abutting T4

M

N

O



Citizen Participation

• Notified property owners 

within 500 feet

• No emails or phone calls



Approval Criteria

Section 11-80-3 Variance Criteria

 There are special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, 

topography, location, or surroundings, and

 That such special circumstances are pre-existing, and not created by the property owner or 

appellant; and

 The strict application of the zoning Ordinance will deprive such property of privileges 

enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district; and

 Any variance granted will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant 

of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 

zone in which such property is located.



Findings

Complies with the 2040 Mesa General Plan 

Meets required findings for a Variance in Section 11-80-3 of the 

MZO

Staff recommends Approval with Conditions
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